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;:;MOKE ABSORBING CHIMNEYS

*2204. Giani G. S. Musaflr: Will the Minister of Works, Houslnl:" and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that one gentleman has invented smoke absorb-mg chimneys and that the same ha.ve ueen fitted in the new residential quarters for M.P.'s; and

(b) whether it is a fact that the same gentleman has offered his services to the Government to produce power engines to be run by natural e.neriY?

The Minister of Works, Housing aad Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) A local firm of furnishers has manufa~
\l'red a new type of oven. which burns coal, coke and char-coal and iI. used properly, it keeps the room practically smoke free, during the process of ,g!',-
bon. This type of oven has been ,nstalled in the new flats for M.P;.
Actually it is the process and the ar·
rangement in the chu!lah that prevents the smoke from going into the room m the initial process of burning.

(b) Government are not aware "r any such offer, except one which was receiver! sometime back by the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research. from a gentleman who claimed that Petrol Engines could be rUT! on water alone. Detailed investigation of this claim has shown that it is unworkable.
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I Giani G, S. Musafir: How many persons have sent letters to the Government claiming such inventions, during the la~t nne ypar?l
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ANTI-FOREIG'" RIOTS IN CAIRO

*2205. Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government lodged a protest with the Government of Egypt In regard to the ant,i-foreign riots which took place at CaIro on January
26. 19!i2; and

(b). whether any notes were sent to any other Governments before the said Cairo incidents with regard to the activities of the British forces in Egypt?

The Prime Minister (Shri lawaharlal Nehru): (a) No.

(b) No.
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The Parliamentary· Secretary to the

Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) The Government of India are not
~ware of any notification issued by the GO\'ernment of Pakistan under which the Harijans are not to be classified as Hindus. The Government of Pakistan. however. recogniZe Harijan sweepers as 'Achhuts' who are treated as being distinct from caste Hindus.

(b) Does not arise in view of answer to (a) above.
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